property would be broken down into significant components including land, building structures, significant improvements and
facilities of the building, amounts relating to in-place leases, and other components. If the cost model was selected, the Trust
would be required to disclose the fair value of investment properties in the notes to the consolidated financial statements in each
reporting period.

The Trust has decided to adopt the fair value model for its investment properties. This will result in the Trust’s opening balance sheet
reflecting an initial revaluation adjustment to the Trust’s investment properties to fair value as at January 1, 2010. The adjustment
will be booked through opening equity.

Subsequent to transition, under the fair value model, the Trust will revalue its investment properties on a quarterly basis and the
change in value will be recorded through operating earnings. Investment properties will not be subject to amortization or impairment
under the fair value model.

The impact of IFRS on the Trust’s investment properties, including properties under development and leasing commissions is as follows:

			   Canadian GAAP	 IFRS		  Average
			   Net Book Value 1	 Fair Value 2	 Increase	 Cap Rates
(in thousands of dollars, except per Unit amounts)		  $	 $	 $	 %

January 1, 2010			   3,955,319	 4,214,609	 259,290	 7.59
March 31, 2010			   3,955,874	 4,402,541	 446,667	 7.38
June 30, 2010			   3,961,620	 4,491,530	 529,910	 7.30
September 30, 2010			   4,099,597	 5,082,864	 983,267	 6.76
December 31, 2010			   4,113,694	 5,216,429	 1,102,735	 6.66

1 �The net book value disclosed in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP at each reporting period stated above has been reduced for tenant
inducements (discussed below) that will be presented separately from investment properties totalling $10,685, $11,341, $11,429, $13,644 and $14,215, respectively.

2 The fair value amounts have been reduced for the effect of straight-line rent and tenant inducements that will be presented separately in the IFRS financial statements.

Properties Under Development
Properties under development are treated as investment property as discussed above. However, some costs and income, such as